
RESOLUTION NO. 7558

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ARCADIA , 

CALIFORNIA, ESTABLISHING AND ADJUSTING VARIOUS FEES FOR

CITY SERVICES

WHEREAS , California State law authorizes the City of Arcadia to collect fees and

charges for services , provided such fees and charges do not exceed the reasonable

cost of providing the service ; and

WHEREAS , the City Council of the City of Arcadia has established certain fees

and charges for services provided by the City of Arcadia ; and

WHEREAS , the City Council desires to adjust certain fees and charges based

upon review of sa id fees and charges ; and

WHEREAS , the City Council has determined that such fees and charges shall be

based on reasonable costs to the City for providing said services and updated annually

by a CPI factor ; and

WHEREAS , the City of Arcadia held a duly noticed Public Hearing to provide

public input and review concerning adjustments in rates for said services . 

NOW, THEREFORE , the City Council of the City of Arcadia does hereby resolve

as follows : 

SECTION 1. The establishment and adjustment of fees is statutorily exempt from

the California Environmental Quality Act (" CEQA"), pursuant to Section 15273 of the

CEQA Guidelines ( Sections 21080( b)(8) and 21082 , Public Resources Code). 

SECTION 2 . Based on a cost allocation study performed by each City

department , the fees set forth in this Resolution are necessary for the purposes set forth

in this Resolution . Said fees do not exceed the estimated costs for providing the
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applicable service or programs ; and the fees are not being imposed for general revenue

purposes , but instead for full or partial recovery of the costs of providing said services

and programs. Said fees are to cover the costs of various services and programs set

forth in the Fee Schedule , attached hereto as Exhibit " A ". 

SECTION 3. The City Council hereby adopts the Fee Schedule , attached hereto

as Exhibit " A ". 

SECTION 4 . Any fees adopted prior to the adoption of this Resolution which are

inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed , effective upon the date the fees set forth in

Exhibit " A " take effect. 

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall become effective April 16 , 2024 . 

SECTION 6. All User Fees , including without limitation development fees , shall

be imposed and collected commencing July 1, 2024 . 

SECTION 7 . The City Clerk shall certify the adoption of this Resolution . 

SIGNATURES ON THE NEXT PAGE] 
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Passed , approved and adopted this 16th of April , 2024 . 

ATTEST : 

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM : 

Michael J. Maurer

City Attorney
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES ) SS : 

CITY OF ARCADIA ) 

I, GENE GLASCO , City Clerk of the City of Arcadia , hereby certifies that the

foregoing Resolution No. 7558 was passed and adopted by the City Council of the City

of Arcadia , signed by the Mayor and attested to by the City Clerk at a regular meeting of

said Council held on the 16th day of April , 2024 and that said Resolution was adopted by

the following vote , to wit: 

AYES : Cheng, Kwan , Wang , Cao , and Verlato

NOES : None

ABSENT : None

City Clerk of the City of Arcadia
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Exhibit " A" 

MISCELLANEOUS FEES - CITYWIDE

DESCRIPTION
CURRENT FEE/ 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

ARCADIA TRANSIT DIAL- A- RIDE ( RESIDENTS ONLY) 

1 Seniors/ Disabled sing le one- way trip $ 0.50 Low $ a.so

2 Se niors/ Disabled Reduce d fare monthly pass $ 5.00 Low s 5.00

ARCADIA TRANSIT FIXED ROUTE ( GENERAL PUBLIC) 

3 General Public sing le one- w ay trtp $ 0.50 Low $ a.so

4 Seniors/ Disabled sing le one- way t rip $ Low
Free fare for se niors and disabled perso ns on

the fixed rout e. 

PHOTOCOPYING FEES ( MATERIALS REPRODUCED BY THE CITY) 

5 First 25 pages Fre e per page Low For an y single doc ument Free

6 Every page after 25 page $ 0. 11 per page High For any single documen t s 0 .11

RETURNED CHECKS/ INSUFFIOENT FUNDS

7 Non- Suffkient Check • 1st check passed $ 25 .00 pe r returned item High s 25 .00

8 Non- Sufficient Check - su bse que nt check to that payee passed in insufficient fun ds s 35. 00 per retu rn ed item High s 35. 00



CITY MANAGER

DESCRIPTION
CURRENT FEE/ 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

CITY CURK DUPLICATION SERVICES

Available for purchase Available for purchase

1 Municipal Code
on City' s website

High
on City' s website through

through Municipal Code Municipal Code

Corporation Corporation

2 Copies of City Documents - First 25 pages Free High Free

3 Coples of City Documents • Every pagll!: thereafter s 0.11 per page High s 0.11

4 DVD Duplication of City Council Meetings Actual cost High Actual cost

OTY ATT OR NEY FEES

5 Subpoena for Records s 15. 00 High Set by CA EVIDENCE CODE 1563. 6 s 15. 00

6 Employee Witness Fees ( Subpoena) s 275. 00 High Set by CA GOV CODE 68097 .2 s 275. 00

7
Recovery of Attomey Fees in any action, adm inistrative proceeding or special

Actual Cost High Actual Cost
proceeding to abate a public nuisance

8 City Attorney Pa ss Through Fees
City Attorney Private

High
City Atto rney Private

Ulw rate minus a 10% Law rate minus a 10% 

9 Flashdrive s 5.50 Hish s 5.75

10 Notary fee s 15. 00 High Set by CA GOV CODE 8211 s 15. 00

11 Special Event Application s 649. 00 High s 662. 00



CODE SERVICES

DESCRIPTION
CURRENT FEE/ 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

ADMIN ISTRATNE OTATIONS

1 First Violation ( AMC Violation Only) s 100. 00 Hig h Set by AMC Section UOO( b) s 100. 00

2 Second Violation ( within 24 months) s 200. 00 Hig h Set by AMC Section UOO( b) s 200. 00

3 Third and subsequent Viol atio ns ( within 24 months) s 500. 00 High Set by AMC Section UOO( b) s 500. 00

4 Delinquent Fi nes 10% surch arge Hig h 10% surcharge

5 Interest on Delinquent Fines
1/ 2 of 1" per mon t h, 

High
1/2 of l " per month, pro

prorata rata

6 Non- Operating Property Annual Registry Fee s 1, 492 . 00 High s 1,522. 00



BUILDING & SAFETY

DESCRIPTION
C\J RRENTFEE / 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

APPEA LS

1 Building Code Appeal $ 790. 00 High $ 806. 00

BUILDING PERM IT FEES

2 Issuing Fee $ 62.00 High $ 63.00

3 Accessibility Review { ADA) Fees for Building Permit issuance
10% increase to base

High
10% increase to base

Building Permit Cost Building Permit Cost

4 Accessibility Review ( ADA) Fees for Building Permit issuance
15% increase to base

High
15% increase to base Plan

Plan Check Cost Check Cost

Other Inspections

5
For an extra inspection made necessary due to work not being ready at the time

141. 00 High $ 144. 00
specified or due to work not corrected after prior written notice

6
For an inspection for which no fees are herein prescribed, per hour ( time $ 

141. 00 High $ 144. 00
consumed per hour with a minimum charge of 1 hour) 

7
For inspections outside normal business hours, pe r hour { time consumed per

141. 00 High $ 144. 00
hour with a minimum cha rge of 2 hours) 

PLA N REVIEW FEES

When plans are required to be submitted by the Building Code , a plan review
65')(, of Building Permit

8 fee equal to 65 percent of the building permit fee shall be paid at the time of
fee

High 65% of Building Permit Fee

submitting plans and specifications for review. 

When approved plans are revised, a supplemental plan review fee shall be paid

9
to the City in an amount equal to $60.95 per hour ( time consumed per hour $ 

148. 00 per hour High $ 151. 00
with a minimum ch arge of one [ lJ hour) or the actual cost to review the plans

when the plans are reviewed by an outside City plan check consultant. 

When plans are required to be sub mitted for compliance with the State Energy

10
Conservation Regulations, an energy plan review fee equal to 20 percent of the 20% of Building Permit

High 20% of Building Permit Fee
building permit fee shall be paid at the time of submitting the plans and fee

specifications for review. 

When plans are required to be submitted for new commercial, industrial and

11
multiple family buildings, a fire department plan review fee equal to 9.75 9.75% of Building

High
9.75% of Bu ild ing Permit

percent of the building permit fee shall be pa id at the time of submitting the Permit Fee fee

plans and specifications for review. 



BUILDING & SAFETY

DES CRIP TI ON
CURRENTFEE / 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTIS
NEW FEES EFFECTI VE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

When plans are required to be submitted for compliance with the California

12
Green Bufldins Code Regulations, a Cal Green plan review fee equal to 10 10% of the total Plan

High
10% of the total Plan Check

percent of the total plan check fee shall be paid at the time of submitting the Check Fee , .. 

plans and specifications of review

13
WELO ( Water Efficiency Landscape Ordinance), plan check fee by outside

Actual Cost High
Actual cost of review by outside plan check

Actual Cost
consultants consultant. 

14 WELO Plan Check Fee Actual Cost High
Actual cost of inspection by outside plan check

Actual Cost
consultant. 

15 WELD Issuance fee s 62 .00 High s 63.00

GRADING PLAN REVIEW ANO PERMIT FEES

16 Issuing Fee s 62 .00 High s 63. 00

PLUMBING PERMIT FEES

17 Issuance fee , per permit s 62. 00 High s 63. 00

Unit Fee Schedule

18
For each plumbing fixture or trap or set of fiJdures on one trap ( including wate r, 

s 17. 00 High s 17. 00
drainage piping, and backflow protection therefore) 

19
For each buflding sewer connection on property, including for each dwelling unit

s
in a multiple- family development

40. 00 High s 41 .00

20 Rainwatl!!! r systems, per drain ( inside building) s 17.00 High s 17. 00

21 For each private sewage disposal system ( where permitted) s 122. 00 High s 124. 00

22 For each water heater and/ or vent s 20.00 High s 20.00

23 For l!!!ach gas piping system of one to five outlets s 20.00 High s 20.00

24 For each gas piping system over five outlets, per outlet s 4.50 High s 4.75

25
For each intl!!! rcl!!! ptor including its trap and vent, excepting kitchen - type grease

s
interceptors functioning as fixture traps

33.00 High s 34. 00

26
For installation, alteration, or repair of water service. Piping and or water piping

s
to one ( 1) fixture

17.00 High s 17.00

27 For repiping an e11isting domestic water suppty and distribution system By building permit value High By building permit value

28 For repair or alteration of drainage or vent piping, each fixturl!!! s 17. 00 High s 17.00

29
For each lawn sprinkler system on any one meter including backflow protection

s
devices therefore

24. 00 High s 24. 00

30 For atmospheric- type vacuum breakers not included in items 1: 1 to S s 11. 00 High s 11. 00



BUILDING & SAFETY

DESCRIPTION
CURRENT FEE/ 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JU LY 1, 2024

31 For atmospheric- type vacuum breakers not included In items 1 : over 5, each s 2.25 High s 2.30

32
For each backflow protective device other than atmospheric- type vacuum

s 20.00 High s 20. 00
breakers : 2 inches or smaller

33
For each baclcflow protective device other than atmospheric- type vacuum

s 40.00 High s 41 .00
breakers : over 2 inches

34 For each swimming pool piping ( including spas and hot tubs) s 35 .00 High s 36. 00

35 For each swimming pool " P" trap s 11.00 High s 11. 00

36 For each sw imming pool, spa and hot tub water heater ( including gas piping) s 50.00 High s 51.() 0

37 For each sewer cap and/ or cesspool tilt s 20.00 High s 20. 00

Other Inspections

38
For an extra inspection made necessary due to work not being ready at the time

s 141. 00 High s 144 .00
specified or due to work not corrected after prior written notice

39
For an inspection for which no fees are herein prescribed, per hour ( time

s 141. 00 High s 144. 00
consumed per hour with a minimum charge of 1 hour) 

40
For inspections outside normal business hours, per hour ( time consumed per

s 141. 00 High 2 Hour Minimum s 144. 00
hour with a minimum charge of 2 hours) 

PLUMBING PLAN REVIEW FEES

For plumbin& plans which require plan revie: w, a plan review fee equal to 65
65% of Plumbing Permit

41 percent of the plumbing permit fee shall be pa id to the Building Official at the High 65% of Plumbing Permit Fee

time pla ns are submitted for revie: w. 

ELECTRICAL PERMIT FEES

42 Issuance fee , per permit s 62.00 High s 63. 00

Servkes

For residential service of 600 volts or less and not over 400 amps In rating, 

43 including on meter each for residential service of 600 volts or les s and over 400 s 24.00 High s 24. 00

amps In rating, including one ( 1) meter

44
For residential service of 600 volts or less, and over 400 amps in rating. including

s
one ( 1) meter

66.00 High s 67. 00

45 For one commercial service 200 amps or less, including one meter each s 41 .00 High s 42 .00

46 For each commercial service 200 amps to 1,000 amps, includin& one meter each s 71 .00 High s 72 .00

47
For commercial services over 600 volts or over 1,0CX) amps in rating, including

s
one meter each

141. 00 High s 144. 00



BUILDING & SAFETY

DESCRIPTION

48 For each additional meter

49 For , ach distribution panel

New Residential Const ruction

51
For buildings accessory to new residential buildings constructed in conjunction

with those residential buildings for each squ are foot of gross floor area . 

Other Construction

52 For receptade, switch, lighting outlets : First 20, each

53 For receptacle, switch, fighting outlets: Additional, l!!!ach

54 For lighting fixtures, sockets or other lamp devices: First 20, each

55 For lighting fixtures, sockets or other lamp devices: Additional, each

For pole or platform mounted lighting fixtures such as tennis courts, parking lot

57 standards and walkway lighting fixtures, including any foundation : Additional, 

each

58
For fixed residential applian ces or receptacle outlets for same, not exceeding 1

hp in rating, each

59
For nonresidential appliances and self- contained factory wired appliances not

exceeding 1 hp, kw , or kva, each

60
For electrical apparatus, conduits and conductor for which a permit is required, 

but for which no fee is specified, each

POWER SCHEDULE

For motors, generators, transformers, rectifiers, converters, capacitors, 

industrial heating, air conditioning and heat pumps, cooking or baking

equipment and other apparatus, as follows : 

Rating in hp, kw, kva or kvar: 

CURRENTFEE / 

CHARGE

20.00

24 .50

0. 08

0.07

2. 20

1.40

2.20

1.40

34. 00

9 .00

9 .00

9 .00

20. 00

UNIT
Cost Recovery

Level

High

High

High

High

High

High

High

High

High

High

High

High

High

NOTES

For equipment having more than one motor, 

transformer, heater, etc., the sum of the

combined ratings may be used. These fees

include all switches, circuit breakers, 

contractors, thermostats, relays and other

directly rela ted control equipment

NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

JULY 1, 2024

20. 00

25. 00

0.09

0.08

2.25

1.45

2.25

1.45

35. 00

9.00

9.00

9. 00

20. 40



BUILDING & SAFETY

DESCRIPTIO N
CURRE NT FEE/ 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE level JULY 1, 2024

61 Up to and including 1, eac h $ 10.00 High $ 10.00

62 Over 1 and not over 10, each $ 20.00 High $ 20. 00

63 Over 10 and not over SO, each s 33 ,00 High s 34.00

64 Over 50 and not over 100, each s 55. 00 High s 56.00

65 Over 100, each s 87.00 High s 89.00

BU S WAYS

66 For trolley and plug- in bus ways, each 100 feet or fraction thereof s U . 00 High s 12.00

The fee for filing an application for a sign

permit shalt be the same as required for a

SIGNS bu ilding of equivalent valuation and shall also

include a plan check fee which shall be 50% of

the permit fee . 

67
For one sign, outline lighting and marquee supplied from one branch circuit, 

s
each

82. 00 High s 84. 00

68 For additional branch circuits, each s 8.00 High s 8.00

carnivals, Christmas Tree Lots, Sales Lots, Etc. 

69 For electric generator- 5 and electrically driven rides, each s 20. 00 High s 20. 00

70 For mechanically driven rides and walk through attractions with lighting, each s 10.00 High s 10.00

71 For a system supplying booth lighting, each s 10.00 High s 10.00

72 For Christmas tree lots, sales lots, etc., each s 40.00 High s 41.00

TEMPOR ARY POWER

73
For temporary service pole or pedestal installed in conjunction with temporary

s
buildings, ea ch

70. 00 High s 71. 00

74
For temporary service pole and one distribution system for construction sites, 

s
each

40.00 High s 41. 00

75
For additional distribution panels in stalled in conjunction with temporary power $ 

poles, each
20.00 High s 20. 00



BUILDING & SAFETY

DESCRIPTION
CURRENT FEE / 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE level JULY 1, 2024

SWIMM ING POOLS, HOT TUBS, ETC. 

76
For not more than one sub - panel, three motors, integral lighting fixtures and all

s 94. 00 High s 96.00
wiring and lighting for operation of same

ELECT RICAL PLA N REVIEW FEES

For electrkal plans that require plan review, a plan review fee equal to 65
65% of Electrical Permit

77 percent of the electrical permit fee shall be paid to the Building Official at the
Fee

High 65% of Electrical Permit Fee

time plans ue submitted for plan review. 

M ECH ANICAL PERMIT FEES

78 For the Issuance of each permit s 62.00 High s 63 .00

Unit Fee Schedule

For the installation or relocation of @ach forced- air or gravity- type furnace or

79 burner, including ducts and vents attached to such appliance, up to and s 24. 00 High s 24 .00

including 100, 000 Btu/ h

For the Installation or relocation of each forced- air or gravity- type furnace or

80 burner, induding ducts and vents attached to such appliance, over 100, 000 s 34. 00 High s 35 .00

Btu/ h

81 For the installation or relocation of each floor furnace, Including vents s 24 .00 High s 24 .00

82
For the installation or relocation of each suspended heater, recess@d wall

s 22 .00 High s 22 .00
heater or floor mounted unit heater

83
For the installation, relocation or replacement of each appliance vent ins talled

s 11. 00 High s 11. 00
and not included in any appliance permit

For the regular repair of, alteration of, or addition to each heating appliance

84
refrigeration unit, cooling unit, absorption unit, or each heating, cooling, 

s 24. 00 High s 24. 00
absorption or evaporative cooling system, including installation of controls

regulated bv this code

85
For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor to and Including 3

s 24 .00 High s 24 .00
horsepower, or each absorption system to and including 10, 000 Btu/ h

For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 3

86 horsepower to and including 15 horsepower or each absorption system over s 44. 00 High s 4S .00

100, 000 Btu/ hand including 500, 000 Btu/ h



BUILDING & SAFETY

DESCRIPTIO N
CURRENT FEE/ 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 15

87 horsepower to and including 30 honepower or each abso rption system over $ 62 .00 High $ 63 .00

500, 000 Btu/ hand induding 1,000, 000 Btu/ h

For the installation or relocation of each boiler or compressor over 30

88 horsepower to and includ ing 50 horsepower or each absorption system over $ 92.00 High $ 94.00

1,000, 000 Btu/ hand including 1,750, 000 Btu/ h

89
For the installation or relocat ion of each boiler or compressor over SO $ 

153. 00 High s 156. 00
horupower or each absorpt ion system over 1,750, 000 Btu/ h

This fee shall not apply to an air• handling unit

For each air• handling unit to and including 10,000cubk feet per minute, 
which Is a portion of a factory assembled

90
including ducts attached thereto $ 

18.00 High appliance, cooling unit, evaporative cooler or $ 18. 00

absorption un it for whic h a permit is required

elsewhere In this Code

91
For each air- handling unit over 10,000 cubic feet per minute, Including ducts $ 

30. 00 High $ 31 .00
attached thereto

92 For each evaporative cooler other than portable type s 18. 00 High s 18. 00

93 For each ventilation fan co nnected to a single duct $ 11. 00 High s 11. 00

94
For each ventilation syst em which is not a portion of any heating or air

s 18.00 High s 18. 00
conditioning system authorized by a permit

95
For the installation of each kitchen hood, which is served by me chanical

s 18. 00 High s 18. 00
exhaust, induding ducts for such hood

96 For the Installation or relocation of each domestic- type Incinerator s 30. 00 High s 31. 00

97
For the Installation or relocation of each commercial or Industrial- type

s 122 . 00 High s 124. 00
incinerator

98
For each appliance or piece of equipment regulated by this code bu t not classe d $ 

18. 00 High s 18. 00
in other app/ lance categories , or for which no other fee ls listed in this Code

99
Fo r the Installation of ducts to an exist ing comfort hea t ing/ cooling sys tem , per $ 

12. 25 High s 12. 00
system

100 Fo r the installation of a factory built fireplace, Including ducts attached theret o $ 18. 00 High $ 18. 00

Other Inspections

101
For an extra inspection made necessary due to wont not being ready at the time

s 141. 00 High s 144. 00
specified or due to wont no t corrected aft. er prior written notice

102
For an inspection for which no fees are herein prescribed, per hour ( time

s 141. 00 High s 144. 00
consumed per hour with a minimum charge of 1 hour) 

103
For inspections outside normal business hours, per hour ( time consumed per

s 141. 00 High s 144. 00
hour with a mini mum ch arge of 2 hours) 



BUILDING & SAFETY

DESCRIP TION
CURRENTFEE / 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTIS
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

ME CH ANI CAt. PLAN REVl EW FE ES

For mechankal plans that require plan review, a plan review equal to 65 percent
65% of the Mechanical 65% of the Mechanical

104 of the mechanical permit fee shall be paid to the Building Official at th e time
Permit Fee

High
Permit Fee

plans arl!!! submitted for plan review

RELOCATION ANO REMOVAL FEES

A relocation examination fee is established in the amount of $14. 10 for each

105 one hundred ( 100) square feet or fraction thereof of floor space , whether $ 18.00 each one hundred sq ft High $ 18. 00

usable or not, contained within the building proposed to be rel ocated. 

Relocation Permit Fee

Relocation permit fee shall be $ 22. 65 per one thousand dollar.. ($ 1000. 00) 

va luation, or fraction thereof of the building to be relocated. For the purpose of
per one thousand

106 computing suc h fee, valuation sha ll include the reasonable cost of moving such $ 28. 00
dollars valuation

High s 29. 00

structure and the reasonable valu e of all new construction, alterations, 

additions, rep airs , replacements and foundations in connection therewith. 

107 For the issuance of each permit s 62. 00 High $ 63 .00

Removal Perm it Fee ( Export) 

108
The fee for filing an application for a removal permit shall be $ 296. 65 ( route $ 

390. 00 High $ 398. 00
inspection fee and owner and mover bonds shall also be collected). 

109 For the issuance of each permit $ 62 .00 High $ 63. 00

DEM OLm ON PER MIT FE ES

110 500 square feet or less $ 33. 00 High $ 34. 00

111 501 to 1,000 cubic yards $ 62 .00 High $ 63. 00

112 1,001 to 3,000 cubic yards $ 102 . 00 High $ 104. 00

113 3,001 to 10,000cubic yards $ 174. 00 High $ 177. 00

114 10, 001 square feet or more $ 345 .00 High $ 352. 00



BUILDING & SAFETY

DESCRIPTION
C\JRRENTFEE / 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, Z0Z4

SWIMMING POOL PERMIT AND PLAN REVIEW FEES

The fee for filing an applica tion for a swimming pool permit and plan review

115
shall be the same as requi red for a building of equivale nt valuation. The

Valuation Ba sed pe r pe r imeter foot High Valuation Based
valuation shall be calculated at the rate of $ 208. 95 per perimeter foot of the

swimming pool and/ or spa. 

116 For the issuance of each permit s 62. 00 High s 63 .00

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FEE

117 For the issua nce of each building, demolition an d re roof ing permit s 7.00 High s 7.00

For the issuance of each e lectrical , plumbing, mechanical, sign, fire

118 extinguishing, swimming pool and spa, fire alarm, gradi ng a nd masonry wall s 1.00 High $ 1.00

permit

OTHER INSPECTIONS

119
For an extra inspection made necessary due to work not being ready at the time $ 

specified or due to worl< not corrected after prior written notice
141. 00 High s 144. 00

120
For an inspection for w hich no fee s are herein prescribed, pe r hour ( time

co nsumed per hour with a minimum charge of 1 hour) 
141. 00 High $ 144. 00

121
For inspections outside normal business houn, per hour ( time consumed per $ 

hour w ith a minimum charge of 2 houn) 
141. 00 High $ 144. 00

PARK FACILmES IMPACT FEES ( Resolution No. 6602, Ol- lS-08) 

122 Single Fam ily Projects $ 2.85 per sq ft High
Set Per Resolu tion , not subject to CPI

2.85
Adjustment

123 Multi- family Projects s 3.73 per sq ft High
Set Per Resolution, not subject to CPI

3.73
Adjustment

FIRE EXTINGUISHING, ALARM PERMIT PERMIT ANO PLAN REVIEW FEES

124 For the is suance of each permit $ 62 .00 High $ 63 .00

125 Change of Address Fee $ 817 .00 High $ 833. 00

126 Replacement Job Card $ 27.00 each High $ 28. 00

127 Temporary Certificate of Occupan cy s 250. 00 each High $ 255 . 00

128 Residenti al Solar < 10 kW $ 35 .00 each High $ 36. 00

129 Residential Solar > 10 kW $ 71. 00 each High $ 72 .00



BUILDING & SAFETY

DESCRIPTION
CURRENT FEE/ 

UN IT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

130 Commercial Solar < 50 kW s 53. 00 each High s 54.00

131 Commercial Solar 50-250 kW s 141. 00 each High s 144. 00

132 Commercial Solar > 250 kW s 284. 00 each High s 290. 00

133 Energy Sto rage System s 66. 00 each High s 67. 00

Plan Check of an Electric Vehicle Charging Station at an amount equal to $82.42

134
per half hour ( time consumed per half hour with a minimum charge of one [ 1) 

s 105. 00 hourly High s 107. 00
half hour) or the actual cost to review the plans when the plans are reviewed by

an outside City plan check consultant. 

135 Electric Vehicle Charging Station s 62. 00 each High s 63. 00

136 Residential Elevator s 35. 00 each High s 36. 00

137 Permit Extension s 137. 00 each High $ 140. 00

138 Commercial Type 1 & 2 Hood & Duct s 141. 00 each High s 144. 00

139 Re sidential Solar Plan Check< 10 kW s 169. 00 each High s 172. 00

140 Residential Solar Plan Check> 10 kW s 192. 00 each High s 196. 00

141 Commercial Solar Plan Check < 50 kW s 282. 00 each High s 288. 00

142 Commercial Solar Plan Check 50- 250 kW s 593. 00 each High s 605. 00

143 Comme rcial Solar Plan Check> 250 kW s 1,739. 00 each High s 1,774. 00

144 Energy Storage System Plan Review $ 62. 00 each High s 63.00

Plan Check, Building Permits, Mech/ Elec/ Plum

5.5% of Permit & Plan of Permit & Plan Check
Permits, Misc Permits, Fire Plan Check, Fire

5.5% of Permit & Plan
145 Technology Fee

Check Fees Fees
High Permit Fee s, Engineering Permit Fees, Storm

Check Fees
Water Plan & In spection, Offsite Ptan Check, 

Landscape Plan Check & Inspection

146 Failure to Obtain Permit Double the permit fee High Double the permit fee



501

2,001

25, 001

50, 001

100, 001

Building Valuation Table

Current ( All New Construction) 

2,000 46 .04 46. 64

25, 000 117 .38 118. 91

50, 000 552. 37
559. 5:~ 

100, 000 913. 35 925. 26

and up 1,386. 16 1,404. 24

Percent Change = 1.3% 

Cost Recovery Level = 80% 

14. 44

9.46

7 .81 1

Please Note : Valuation fee structure is derived from the Uniform Building Code. 

100. 00

19. 16 1,000. 00

14. 63 1,000. 00

9 .58 1 1,000. 00

7.91 1,000. 00



City ofArcadia

Building and Safety Division

Building Valuation Data for Miscellaneous Work

Updated July 1, 2024

Valuation for Tenant Improvements

Bakery

Bank

General Office

Hair Salon

Medical Office

Minor Tenant Improvement

Restaurant

Retail Store

Take-out Restaurant

Tenant Improvement at the mall

Residential Room Additions and Remodeling

Addition without plumbing

Addition with plumbing

Remodel withou plumbing

Remodel with plumbing

Conversion without plumbing

Conversion with plumbing

Patio, Carports and Garages

Opens sides , trellis type roof

Open sides, roofted patio

Enclosed patio

Carport

Garage

Window Change Out

Smaller than 6' x 4' 

6' x 4' or larger

Door Installation

Single

Double

Masonry Garden and Retaining Walls

Masonry garden walls

Retain ing walls

Per Sq. Ft. 

33.57

48 .35

33 .10

23.23

40.25

16 .54

40.25

23.23

33.04

56 .78

115 .68

154.24

46.27

61.71

77.11

92.55

26.88

26.88

39.26

26.88

41.22

667.70 each

801 .25 each

667.70 each

1 ,20 I. 86 each

11.36

26 .70



City of Arcadia

Building and Safety Division

Valuation for New Buildings and Structures

Updated July 1, 2024

APARTMENTS/ CO DOS: 

lAorIIB ......................... $185.27

IlfB .................................. $ 157 .30

YA .................................. $ 157.31

VB................................... $ 145. 45

Basement Garage............ $ 57 .68

BA KS : 

IA or !IA ........................ . 

118 .................................. . 

II IA ................................ . 

ll fB ................................. . 

VA ................................. . 

YB .................................. . 

CHURCHES: 

228.4 1

168. 27

18 5.70

185.70

167. 95

161. 17

IAorllA ......................... $152.99

IIB................................... $ 11 4.89

IIIA.. ............................... $124. 92

1118 .................................. $ 11 9.37

VA .................................. $ 11 6.75

YB ................................... $ 109 .81

DWELLI GS: 

YA ................................. . 

VB .................................. . 

Basements : 

Semi -Finished ........... . 

Unfinished ................ . 

Remodel. ........................ . 

Remodel w/plumbing ..... . 

Conversion ..................... . 

Conversion w/plumbing .. 

FIRE STATIO S: 

IA or IIA ........................ . 

118 .................................. . 

164.40

154. 24

39 .36

30.02

46.27

61.70

77. 11

92.54

176. 45

116 .1 4

IllA ................................. $ 127.09

IIIB .................................. $ 122.06

VA .................................. $ 119. 22

YB .................................. . 

GARAGES, PRIVATE: 

Utility , Miscellaneous) 

YB .................................. . 

VA ................................. . 

Open Carport ................. . 

Patio (All) ...................... . 

Patio Enclosed ............... . 

11 3.06

41.22

46.47

26.88

26.88

38 .05

HOTELS AND MOTELS: 

IA OR ! IA ...................... . 

IIIA ................................ . 

llIB ................................. . 

VA ................................. . 

VB ................................. . 

IND USTRIAL PLANTS: 

IA or IIA ........................ . 

llB .................................. . 

IIlA ................................ . 

IIIB ................................. . 

Ti lt-up ............................ . 

YA ................................. . 

VB ................................. . 

MEDICAL OFFICES: 

IA or !IA ........................ . 

IIB .................................. . 

IIIA ................................ . 

IIIB ................................. . 

155 .76

134.96

128.63

1 17 .52

115. 20

87.76

56 .1 4

67.24

63.38

46.27

63 .38

57.98

184.3 I

135.11

154. 24

14 3.60

YA .................................. $ 139.13

VB.................................. $ 134 .17

OFFIC ES : 

IA or HA ........................ . 

IIB .................................. . 

II IA ................................ . 

IIIB ................................. . 

VA ................................. . 

VB ................................. . 

PARKJ G STRUCTURES

164 .72

115 .79

125. 02

119. 52

118 .51

110. 28

IA or IIA ......................... $ 75 .41

Type I or II , Open ........... $ 56.59

118 ................................... $ 43.19

IllA .. ............................... $57.07

IlfB .. ................................ $ 50.73

PUBLI C BUILDINGS : 

IA or !IA ........................ . 

118 .................................. . 

lllA ................................ . 

1118 ................................. . 

VA ................................. . 

VB ................................. . 

RESTAURANTS : 

190. 32

154. 24

163.80

154 .55

146.52

141.86

IIIA ................................. $150.21

11!8 .................................. $ 145 . 13

VA.................................. $ 137 .57

VB .................................. $ 132 . 18

SCHOOLS: 

IA or IIA ......................... $ 171. 50

llIA................................. $125 .24

IITB .................................. $ 120.45

YA.................................. $ 117.37

YB................................... $ 111 .97

SERVICE STATIONS: 

IIB .................................. . 

IIIA ................................ . 

VA ................................. . 

VB .................................. . 

Canopies ........................ . 

STORES: 

IAorIIA ........................ . 

118 .................................. . 

UIA ................................ . 

1118 •• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

YA ....................... ! ......... . 

YB .................................. . 

THEATERS: 

IA or !IA ........................ . 

IIIA ................................ . 

1118 ................................. . 

YA ................................. . 

VB .................................. . 

WAREHO USES: 

IAorlIA ........................ . 

118 .................................. . 

IIIA ................................ . 

1118 ................................. . 

VA ................................. . 

VB .................................. . 

EQUIPMENT: 

Air Conditioning: 

Commercial ............... . 

Residential ................ . 

Fire Sprinkler System ..... . 

103 .64

108.12

91. 15

103. 64

43. 19

127. 09

79 .84

99.28

93 . 13

83 .57

77.23

169 .34

123. 39

117.52

116. 14

109.81

79.96

44 .53

53 .74

51.17

47.45

44.53

6.48

5.40

4.01



Reroofing Permit Fees Updated July 1, 2024

The fee for filing an application for a reroofing permit shall be determined by the

valuation provided. Ifno valuation is provided. It shall be the same as required for a

building ofequivalent valuation as determined by the following: 

Type ofReroofing

1 Fiberglass Shingles ( 20 year warranty ) 

2 Laminated Fiberglass Shingles (25 to 30 year warranty) 

3 Laminated Fiberglass Shingles ( 40 & 50 year warranty) 

4 Heavy Weight Concrete Tile

5 Lite Weight Concrete Tile

6 Lite Weight Perlite Shakes

7 Fiber Cement Shakes

8 Pressure Treated Wood Shakes

9 Pressure Treated Wood Shingles

10 Steel Roofing Systems ( Class " B") 

Class " A") 

Evaluation ( cost per square) 

175.26

202 .23

229.18

438.14

505.54

438.14

438.14

438.14

438.14

471.84

495.42

For plywood installation , add $57.68 per square to the above figures. 



ENGINEERING

DESCR IPTION
CURRE NT FEE/ 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIV E

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

1 Plans and Specifications $ 40 .00 High s 41 .00

Miscellaneous Copies

2 8)- S. xll" and 8~ ,c 17" $ 1. 10 per sheet High s 1.10

3 15" K20" $ 2.25 per sheet High $ 2.30

4 18" x24" s 2.85 per sheet High $ 2.90

5 24 " x36" $ 3.35 per sheet High $ 3.40

6 30" x36" $ 3.95 per shl!: et High $ 4.00

7 24" x 36" Mylar Orlginal $ 5.65 per sheet High $ 5.75

Plan Review

The applicant shall reimburse the City for 100% of

8 Public Improvement Pl an Review Base Fee $ 384 . 00 HIRh
actual costs and expenditures incurred by the City

s 393 .00
relative to said project. This cost is 3 hours of the

hourly rate. 

The applicant shall reimburse the City for 100% of

9 Public Improvement Pl an Review Base Fee Plu s Additional Staff Review $ 128. 00 per hour High
base fee plus additional staff time dedicated to

s 131. 00
project. Additional staff time is based on hourly

rate of position performing review. 

10 Final Map and Parcel M ap Review Base Fee s 186. 00 High s 190. 00

The applicant shall reimburse the City for 100% of

11 Final Map and Parcel Map Review Base Fee Plus Additional Staff Review $ 63 .00 per lot High
base fee plus additional staff time dedicated to

s 64 .00
additional lots. Additional staff time is based on

1/ 2 hour rate of position performing project . 

Encroachment Permits

12 Encroachment Permit - Issuance Fee $ 115. 00 High s 117 .00

13 Encroachment Permit - Inspection Base Fee $ 172. 00 High s 175 .00

14 Encroachment Permit - Inspection Base Fee Plus Additional Inspection Time $ 172. 00 per hour High s 175 . 00



ENGINEERING

DESCRIPTION
CURRENT FEE / 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

Transportation Permits

15 Transportation Perm it - Single Trip 5 57. 00 High $ 16 .00

16 Transportation Permit - Annual $ 170. 00 High $ 90. 00

Surface Replacement Deposit

17 Excavation · any street, alley, or other public place paved with concrete $ 34. 00 per sq ft of surface High $ 40. 00

18 Excavation - any street, alley, or other public place paved with asphalt $ 6.85 per sq ft of surface High $ 15. 00

Amount of Deposit

19 Cash Deposit $ 2,270. 00 Hi& h $ 2,315. 00

20 Surety Bond $ 2,270. 00 High $ 2,315. 00

Inspection Charges for street work

21
Monday through Thursday and City Hall Open Fridays ( Regularly Sched uled Work

172. 00 per hour High $ 175 . 00
Hours): 

22
Monday through Thursday and City Hall Open Fridays ( Hours worked over

259. 00 per hour ( 11/ 2 t imes) High $ 264. 00
Regularty Scheduled Work Hours): 

23 Saturdays, Sundays, legal Holidays, and the City Hall Closed Fridays $ 259. 00 per hour ( 1 1/2 times) High $ 264. 00

Construction Trash Recepta cles on City Streets

24 Construction Trash Receptable Permit - Issu ance Fee $ 58. 00 High $ 59. 00

25 Construction Trash Receptable Permit• Inspection Base Fee $ 172. 00 High $ 175 . 00

26 Construction Trash Receptable Permit • Base Fee Plus Add itional Inspection Time $ 172. 00 per hour High $ 175 . 00

Permit Application Engineering Review

27 Permit Application Engineering Review Base Fee $ 191. 00 High $ 195 . 00

28 Perm it Application Engineering Review Base Fee Plus Additiona l Staff Review $ 128. 00 per hour High $ 131. 00

High



ENGINEERING

DESCRIPTION
CURRE NT FEE/ 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTI VE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

LIO STORMWATER PLAN NING PROGR AM

Construction Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan ( SWPPP) Review and

Inspection

Tier 1 • New project equal to one aae or 1reater of disturbed area and addl n1

more than 10, 000 sf of im pervious area . Tier 1 includes the following: 1) New

project ~ ual to o ne acre or greater of disturbed area and adding more than

29
10, 000 sf of impef\ llous area ; 2) New Industrial Park with 10,000 sf or more of

s 1,717 . 00 Hlsh s 1,751. 00
surface area ; 3)New Co mmercial mall with 10, 000 sf or more of surface area; 4) 

Redevelopment of 5,000 sf or more of 1), 2), and 3); 5) Redevelopment of 10, 000

sf or more: to a si nele family home; 6) Special Provision projects like Green street, 

or hillside single family home. 

Tier 2 includes the following: 1) New Retail Gasoline outlet with 5,000 sf or more

of surface area; 2) New Restaurant with 5,000 sf or more surface area ; 3) New

parking lot with either 5,000 or more of impervious area or 25 or more parking

30 spaces; 4) New Automotive Service facility with 5,000 sf or more of surface area; s 1,460. 00 High s 1,489. 00

5) Projects located in or directly adjacent to, or discharging directly into a

Significant Ecolog ic al Area; 6) Redevelopment of 5,000 sf or more of all above

categories

31 Non- LID Projects s 191. 00 High s 195 . 00

32 SWPPP Review and Inspection - less than 2 acres s 1,515. 00 High s 1,545. 00

33 SWPPP Review and Inspection - Between 2 and 5 acres s 1,816. 00 High s 1,852 . 00

34 SWPPP Review and Inspection - Greater than 5 acres s 2,697. 00 High s 2,751. 00

STREET VACATION PERMIT

35 Summary Street Vacat io n Fee s 2,136. 00 High s 2,179. 00

36 Street Vacation Fee s 3,332 .00 High s 3,399 . 00



ENGINEERING

DESCRIPTION
CURRENT FEE / 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

GRADING

Grading Plan Check

37 0 cubic yards to 1,000 cubic yards s 1,234. 00 High s 1,259. 00

38 > 1,000 cubic yards s 128. 00 per hour High
Oto 1,000 cubic yards fee PLUS addit ional per

s 131. 00
addit ional hour dedicated to project. 

Gradine Permit

39 0 cubic yards to 1,000 cu bic yards s 838. 00 High s 855 . 00

40 > 1,000 cubic yards s 128. 00 per hour High
0 to 1,000 cubic yards fee PLUS additional per

s 131. 00
additional hour dediated to project. 

Plan Check, Building Permits, Mech/ E1ec/ Plum

5.5% of Permit & Plan of Permit & Plan Check
Permits, Misc Permits, Fire Plan Check, Fire Permit

55% of Permit & Plan
41 Technology Fee

Check Fees Fees
High Fees, Engineering Permit Fees, Storm Water Plan

Check Fees & 
Inspection, Offsite Plan Check, landscape Plan

Check & Inspection



PLANNING

DESCRIPTION
CURRENT FEE / Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE
UNIT

Level JULY 1, 2024

SITE PLAN AN O DESIGN REVIEWS

COMMEROAL/ INDUSTRIAL

1 Preliminary Plan Review s 1,741 .00 High s 1,776. 00

New s 4, 641 . 00 High s 4, 734. 00

3 Amendment s 1, 781. 00 High s 1, 817. 00

4 Remodel/ Addition s 1,589. 00 Hish s 1, 621. 00

5 Amendment s 1, 423 . 00 High s 1,451. 00

6 SB 330 Preliminary Review s 1, 741. 00 High s 1,776. 00

7 SB 330 Mixed Use Development ( Up to 20 Units) s 4, 641 . 00 High . s 4,734. 00

8 SB 330 M ix ed Use Development ( 21 or more Units) s 7,346. 00 High s 7,493. 00

MULTIPLE- FAMILY

9 Preliminary Plan Review s 1,741 .00 High s 1, 776. 00

10 New multiple family projects ( Up to 20 Dwelling Units) s 2,962 .00 High s 3,021. 00

11 Amendment muhiple family projects ( Up to 20 Dwelling Units) s 1,734 .00 High s 1,769 . 00

12 New Multifamily Residential ( 21 or more Dwelling Units) s 7,346. 00 High s 7,493. 00

13 Amendment Multifamily Residential ( 21 or more Dwelling Un its) s 2,575. 00 High s 2,627. 00

14 Remodel/ Add ition s 1,742. 00 Hi11h s 1,777. 00

15 SB 330 PreHminuy Review s 1,741 . 00 High s 1,776. 00

16 SB 330 for New Multi- Fa m ily projects ( Up to 20 units) s 2,962. 00 High s 3,021. 00

17 SB 330 for New Multi- F amily projects ( 21 or more Units) s 7,346. 00 High s 7,493. 00

18 SB 9 Two - Unit Development s 1,741. 00 High s 1,776. 00



PLANNING

CURRENT FEE/ Cost Recovery
NOTES

NEW FEES EFFECTIVE
DESCRIPTIO N

CHARGE
UNIT

Level JULY 1, 2024

SINGL.£- FAMILY

19 New s 2,418. 00 High s 2,466. 00

20 Amendment s 1,141. 00 High s 1,164. 00

21 Remodel/ Addition s 1,218. 00 High s 1,242 . 00

22 Amendment s 546. 00 High Amen dment to Remodel/ Addition application s 557. 00

SIGNS

23 Tempo ra ry Sign Permit s 259 . 00 High s 264. 00

24 Signs, Awn ing and Canopy Signs s 422 .00 High s 430. 00

25 Comprehensive Sign Program s 919. 00 High s 937 . 00

ANTE NN AS

26 Antennas and Wireless Fa cilities s 3, 186. 00 High s 3, 250. 00

27 Antennae panels s 618. 00 High s 630. 00

28 Wireless fee wa iver s 295 . 00 High s 301. 00

29 Administrative/ Over- the- Counter s 47 . 00 High s 48 . 00

30 Appeal - including HOA / ARB Decision s 679. 00 High s 693 . 00

31 Extension s 158. 00 High s 161. 00

BANN ERS

32 Temporary Banner on a Buildins s 33 . 00 Hi&h s 34 .00



PLANNING

DESCRIPTI ON
CURRENT FEE/ 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

HISTORI CPRESERVATI ON

33 De signation of a local landm ark s 1,800. 00 High s 1,800. 00

34 Designiltion of a Historic District s 2,500. 00 High s 2,500. 00

35 M ills Act Con tract Ap plication s 1,500. 00 High s 1,500. 00

36 Certificate of Appropriateness ( Major) s 1,600. 00 High s 1,600. 00

37 Certificate of Appropriat eness ( Minor) s 900. 00 High s 900. 00

CERTIF ICATE OF OEMOLmO N

38 Certificate of Dffllolition ( Director' s Review) s 201. 00 High s 205. 00

39 Certificate of Demolition ( Referred to Planning Commissio n) s 1,358. 00 High plus CEQA fee s 1,385. 00

40 Appeal s 679. 00 High s 693 . 00

CONDITI ON AL USE PERMIT

41 New s 3, 158. 00 High s 3,221. 00

42 Amendment s 2,090. 00 High s 2,132 . 00

43 Extensio n s 143. 00 High s 146. 00

44 Appeal s 679. 00 High s 693 . 00

MINOR USE PERM IT

45 New s 1,228. 00 High s 1,253 .00

46 Amendment s 777. 00 High s 793. 00

47 Appeal s 679. 00 High s 693 .00



PLANNING

CURRENT FEE/ 
UNI T

Cost Recovery
NOTES

NEW FEES EFFECTIVE
DESCR IPTION

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATIONS

48 Minor Director' s Review $ 67S . OO High s 689. 00

49 Major Director' s Review $ 1,197. 00 High s 1,221 . 00

so Commission' s Review $ 2,Sl0. 00 High $ 2,560. 00

51 Appeal $ 679. 00 High $ 693 . 00

S2 Extension $ 201. 00 High s 205 . 00

TREE PERMIT5

53 Enaoachment $ 409. 00 High s 417. 00

54 Removal of a Diseased or Hazardous Tree $ 135. 00 High s 138. 00

55 Removal of Healthy Tree s 1,032. 00 High s 1,053 . 00

56 Appeal $ 679. 00 High s 693 . 00

HOME OCCUPATION PERM ITS

57 Administrativ e $ 45 . 00 High $ 46 .00

58 Hearing $ 297 . 00 High s 303 . 00

CODE AMENDMENTS

59 Determination of Use $ 2,075 . 00 High $ 2,117 . 00

60 Specific Plan $ 9,578. 00 High $ 9,770. 00

61 Spec ific Plan Amendment $ 5, 139. 00 High $ 5, 242. 00

62 General Plan Amendment $ 7,866. 00 High $ 8,023 . 00

63 Text Amendment $ 5, 278. 00 High 5 5, 384. 00

64 Zone Change $ 7, 306. 00 High s 7, 452 . 00

65 Planned Developments $ 8,431. 00 High $ 8,600. 00

66 Gener. al Plan Update Fee
S" of Planning

High
S" of Plann ing

Appl ic ations App lication s



PLANNING

DESCRIPTION
CURRENT FEE/ 

UN IT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

SUBDIVISIO NS

67 Lot Line Adjustment w/ Certificate of Compliance s 1,907. 00 High s 1,945. 00

68 Tentative or Vesti ng Tenta tive Parcel Map s 1,374. 00 High s 1,401. 00

69 Tentative or Vesting Tentative Tract Map for Single- Family lots s 2,542 .00 Base Fee ( first 5 lots) Hieh s 2,593 . 00

Base Fee ( Item # 78) Plus

70
Tentative or Vesting Tentative Tract Map for Single - Family lots - each additlonal

s 34 .00 $
30 per additional lot

High s 35 .00
lot ( over S) added to base fee ( over

5 lots) 

71 Tentative or Vesting Tentative Tract Map for Condominiums s 1,463. 00 High s 1,492 .00

72 Appeal s 679. 00 High s 693 . 00

73 Extension s 277 . 00 High s 283 . 00

74 Final Map s 1,522. 00 High s 1,552 . 00

75 Parcel Map Waiver s 821. 00 High s 837. 00

76 Amendment to an Approved Tentative Map and/ or Conditions s 1,100. 00 High s 1,122 . 00

77 lot Merger s 1,459. 00 High s 1,488. 00

78 Certificate of Compliance s 902. 00 High s 920. 00

79 Temporary Use Permit s 649. 00 Hi1h s 662 . 00

80 Temporary Use Permit - Council Review s 1,625. 00 Hi1h s 1,658. 00

81
Lot Consolidation Incentive for a multifamily residential project or mixed- use

Waived High Waived
dev~ opment 4 or less lots

82 S8 9 Lot Split s 1,907. 00 Hiah s 1,945 . 00



PLANNING

CURRENT FEE/ Cost Recovery
NOTES

NEW FEES EFFECTIVE
DESCRIPTION

CHARGE
UNIT

Level JULY 1, 2024

OUTDOOR USE PERMITS

83 MUP- Incidental Dining ( 12 or more seats) $ 667. 00 High s 680. 00

84 Outdoor Dining • Incidental $ 249. 00 High s 254 . 00

85 Outdoor Dining • Sidewalk Di ning $ 249 . 00 High $ 254. 00

86 Portable Sign s 249 . 00 High s 254. 00

DEVELOPMENT AGREEM ENT

87 Development A, rttment At Cost High At Cost

88 Development Al; reement Amendment At Cost High At Cost

89 Development Aa: ree ment Periodic Review $ 1, 114 . 00 High $ 1,136. 00

DOCU MENTS

90 Coven ant Preparation $ 352 . 00 High $ 359. 00

91 General Plan Document $ 84 . 00 High s 86 . 00

General Pliln Land Use Ma p

92 27 X35 map s 28. 00 High $ 29 . 00

93 11X17map s 2.10 High s 2. 15

Zoning Map

94 27 X 35 map s 28. 00 High s 29 . 00

95 11 X 17 map s 2. 10 High s 2.15



PLANNING

DESCRIPTION
CURRENT FEE/ 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

VARIANG

96 New $ 2,761 . 00 High $ 2,816. 00

97 Amendment $ 1,883 . 00 High $ 1,921. 00

98 Appeal $ 679. 00 High $ 693 . 00

99 Adult Business Reaulatory Permit $ 2,601. 00 High $ 2, 653. 00

100 REASONABLE ACCOMMO DATION $ High $ 

AMENDMENT ( NEW) 

101
Any Amendment to a fe e that is not listed in this fee schedule shall be 50% of $ 

High $ 
that application fee. 

20NING CLEARANCES

102 ZONING CLEARANCE $ 322 . 001 I High $ 328. 00

103 ZONING CLEARANCE· ADU $ 6so. oo I I High $ 663 . 00



FIRE

DESCRIPTION
CURRENT FEE/ 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTU
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE level JULY 1, 2024

FIRE COOE PERMITS & INSPECTION RATES

1 Aerosol Product s 620. 00 High s 632. 00

2 Apartments s 140.00 High s 143. 00

3 Amusement Building s 440. 00 High s 449. 00

4 Assembly Facility s 415. 00 High s 423. 00

5 Business Occupancy s 155. 00 High s 158. 00

6 Business Restaurant Occupancy s 180.00 High s 184.00

7 Clndles/ Open Flame In Assembly s 130.00 High s 133. 00

8 Carn ivals & Fa irs s 620. 00 High s 632. 00

9 Combustible Oust Prod Ops s 440. 00 High s 449. 00

10 Combustible Fiber Storage s 440. 00 High s 449. 00

11 Commercial Rental Occupancy s 180. 00 High s 184. 00

12 Compressed Gasl!!! s s 505 . 00 High s 515. 00

13 Covered Mall s 915 . 00 High s 933 .00

14 Cryogen s s 440. 00 High s 449. 00

15 Dry Cleaning Plants s 440. 00 High s 449. 00

16 Exhibits/ Trade Shows s 350. 00 High s 357. 00

17 Explosives or Blastins Agents s 350. 00 High s 357. 00

Fees applicable only during 3rd occurrence and

18 Commercial False Alarm Response s 640. 00 High asubsequent response at the same address s 653 .00

location

19 Fireworks/ Aerial Displays s 980. 00 High s 1,000. 00

20 Flammable/ Combustible liquid s 515. 00 High s 525. 00

21 Hazardous Materials 1 to 3 chemkal( s) s 430. 00 High s 439. 00

22 Hazardous Materials 4 to 6 chemicals s 515 .00 High s 525 .00

23 Hazardous Materi. iits 7 or more chemicals s 620. 00 High s 632 .00

24 Hazardous Production Materials Facility s 440. 00 High s 449. 00



FIRE

DESCRIPTIO N
CURRENT FEE/ 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

25 High Piled Com bu stible M aterials $ 640. 00 High $ 653 . 00

26 Hot- Work 0p@rations $ 415.00 Hig h $ 423. 00

27 Industrial Baking/ Drying oven $ 440. 00 Hig h $ 449. 00

28 Liquid Gu Fueled Vehicles In Assembly Bulldings $ 350. 00 High $ 357. 00

29 Liquefied Petroleum Gases > 5 gallons $ 350. 00 Hig h $ 357 .00

30 Lumber Yard $ 440. 00 High $ 449. 00

31 Manufacturing/ Industrial Storage Occupancy $ 155. 00 High $ 158. 00

32 Magnesium Working $ 440.00 Hig h $ 449. 00

33 Mercantile Occupancy $ 1S5 . 00 High $ 158. 00

34 Miscellaneous Comb M aterial Storage $ 440. 00 Hig h $ 449. 00

35 Motor Vehid, Fuel Dis pensi ng Stations $ 415 . 00 High $ 423. 00

36 Open Burning $ 180. 00 Hig h $ 184. 00

37 Organic Coatings $ 440. 00 High $ 449. 00

38 Pyrotechnical Special Effects Material $ 620. 00 Hig h $ 632. 00

39 Refrigeration Equipment $ 440. 00 High $ 449. 00

40 Sprayin&/ Di pping $ 440.00 High $ 449. 00

41 Tent/ canopy/ Temporary Ai r Supported Structure $ 440. 00 High $ 449. 00

42 Ti re Storage $ 440.00 High $ 449. 00

43 Wood Products $ 440. 00 High $ 449. 00

44 Chief Officer Standby $ 355 . 00 per hour High $ 362. 00

Fees ap plicable only during 3rd occurrence and

45 Elevator Rescue Service $ 550. 00 High asubsequent response at the same address $ 561 . 00

location

46 Engine/ Truck Co mpany Sta ndby $ 650. 00 per hour High $ 663. 00

47 EMS Assessment Fee s 450. 00 High Updated annually but not implemented $ 459. 00

48 Expedite/ Aher houn Ins pection ( Fire Preven tion Bureau) $ 515. 00 per hour High $ 525. 00

49 Fire Standby { Fire Marshal) $ 240. 00 per hour High $ 245 .00



FIRE

DESCRIPTION
CURRENT FEE/ 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

so Fire Sta ndby ( Fi re Prevention Specialist) $ 170. 00 per hour High $ 173. 00

51 Missed appointment $ 205. 00 High $ 209 .00

52 Wa ter Evac ( 1st response In calendar year) Free High Free

53 Water Evac ( 2nd & subsequent responses within calendar yr) $ 600. 00 High $ 612 .00

54 Re- inspections ( Eneine or Truck Company} $ 295 .00 per hour High $ 301. 00

55 Re- inspections ( Fire Prevent ion Bureau) $ 270. 00 High $ 275 . 00

56 Rescue Ambulance Standby $ 495. 00 pe r hour High $ 505 . 00

57 Roof Covering ( 1st response In a calendar year) Free High Free

58 Roof Covering ( 2nd and subsequent responses within a calendar year) $ 1,210. 00 High s 1, 234 . 00

59 High Rtse Occupancy $ 915. 00 High $ 933 .00

60 Hospital Occupancy $ 2,805. 00 High s 2,861. 00

61 Hotel or Motel Occupancy $ 37S . OO High s 383 ,00

62 Private School Occupancy $ 320. 00 High s 326. 00

63 Pub lic School Occupancy $ 515 . 00 per inspection High $ 525 . 00

64 CA Code of Reg. Title 19- Sprinkler Svstem Certifications s 80. 00 Hig h $ 82 .00

65 Fire Extinguisher Demonstration $ 285 . 00 High $ 291 .00

66 Key Box s 80. 00 Hig h $ 82 .00

67 failure to obtain fire construction permit Double Permit Fee High Double Permit fee

68 fire Code Compliance Inspection s 200. 00 High s 204 . 00

69 carbon Dioxide Beverage Dispensing Systems permit $ 100.00 High $ 102 .00

70 Building Evacuation $ 2,755 .00 High s 2,810. 00

71 Occupancy fin.al Permit Inspection $ 145 .00 per hour High $ 148. 00

72 Weed Abatement $ 215. 00 High s 219 .00



FIRE

DESCRIPTION
CURRENT FEE/ 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

PARAME DI C SERVICES

73 Paramedic Ambulance Service
LA County Rates + Pass

Medium
LA County Rates+ Pass

Through Fus Through Fees

PLA N REVI EW

74 Architectural Desl1n Review s 215. 00 High s 219. 00

75 Expedite/ OTC Plan Check s 215. 00 High s 219. 00

76 Flammable/ Combustible Tank ( Installation & Removal) s 3S0. 00 High s 357 .00

77 In- House Fire Department Plan Check s 340.00 hour High s 347 .00

78 Tract Application s 240.00 H~h s 245. 00

BUILD ING PLAN REVIEW

79 New Commercial, Multi- Family or Industrial) 
0.1% of the Project

High
0.1" of the Project

Valuation Valuation

Administration Citations for Violations of the Uniform Fire Code

80 First Violation s 125. 00 Ea ch High
Per Uniform Fire Code , Not subject to CPI

s 125. 00
Adjustment

81 Second violation within 12 month period s 2S0.00 Each High
Per Uniform Fire Code , Not subject to CPI

s 250. 00
Adjustment

82 Third and subsequent violation within 12 month period s 500. 00 Each High
Per Uniform Fire Code, Not subject to CPI

s 500. 00
Adjustment

83 Use, possession, storage, sale, or manufacturing of fireworks s 2,500. 00 Each High
Per Uniform Fire Code, Not subject to CPI

s 2,500.00
Adjustment

lOOE. of amount due to
1()% of amount due to

City, or 10% of the
City, or 10% of the amount

amount of the fine

84 Delinquent fines remaining unpaid to the High
of the fine remaining

City If a portion of the
unpaid to the City if a

fine amount was timely
portion of the fine amount

paid
was timely pa id

85 Interest
1/2 of 1% per month, 

High
1/ 2 of 1% per month, pro

pro rata rata

86 Movie Details Fire Safety Office Movie Standby s 205. 00 per hour High s 205 .00

87 Fire Code Appeal s 795 .00 High s 795. 00



FIRE

DESCRIPTION
CIJRRENTFEE / 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

Based on per call charged fee by Digital EMS to

88 Electronic Patient care Report ( ePCR) processing fee s 4.70 Each High AFD ( Updated fees will not be available until May s 4.70

or June 2024) 

Based on Verdugo per call Dispatch Fee

89 Dispatch fee s 83. 00 Each High ( Updated fees will not be available until May or s 83.00

June 2024) 

FIRE CODE PERMITS & INSPECTION RATES

90 Add itive Manufacturing s 41S .OO High
Band on the new caHfomta Fi re Code

Pe rmitting Requirements
s 423 . 00

91 Energy Storage System s 415. 00 High
Based on the new Cllifomla Fi re Code

s
Permitting Requirements

423. 00

92 Lithium Batteries s 41S. OO High
Based on the new Califomla Fi re Code

s 423. 00
Permitting Requirements

93 Outdoor Assembty s 72S . OO High
Based on the new californta Fi re Code

Pe rmitting Requirements
s 740. 00

94 Plant Extraction Syst@m s S40.00 High
Based on the new californla Fire Code

Pumittlng R@qulr@m@nts
s 551. 00

9S Resld@ntial Fals@ Alarm s 165. 00 High
Based on the new california Fire Code

s 168. 00
Permitting Req uirements



PUBLIC WORKS

DESCRIPTION
CURRENT FEE / 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

1 Inspection Charges

2
Backflow t@' Sf: and Inspection { new construction) ( Resolution 7239, adopted 12-$ 

253. 00 High $ 258. 00
18- 18) 

3 Annual administration of backflow device ( Resolution 7239, adopted 12- lS- 18) $ 40. 00 High $ 41 .00

Street Maintenance Charges

4 Curb number pa inting $ 100. 00 I High $ 102. 00

5 Private street sweeping ( per curb mile) $ 65. oo I I High $ 66. 00

Maintenance Char1. es for Water Servic@

6 Bacteriological test for new development' s water tines $ 113. 00 High Plus Lab Cost $ 115. 00

7 Field Monitor water meter ( Flo- Search) - 1st time within 1 yeu) No charge High No Charge for 1st time within 1 year No charge

8
Field Monitor water meter ( Flo- Search)• 2nd and subsequent service within 1 $ 

102. 00 High $ 104. 00
year) 

9 Flow test hyd~ nt ( perform test) $ 435 . 00 High $ 444 . 00

10 Request to check water quality $ 266. 00 High Plus Lab Cost $ 271 . 00

11 Sewer Dye Test $ 130. 00 High $ 133. 00

12 Stand - pipe inspection ( for developer access to water during const) $ 254 . 00 High $ 259. 00

13 Water meter re- read -( 1st within 1 year) No charge High No Charge for 1st time within 1 year No charge

14 Water meter re- read -( 2nd and subsequent within 1 year) $ 57. 00 High $ 58. 00

15 Water meter turn- on after service shut- off ( for change of ownership) $ 113. 00 each High $ 115 . 00

16 Water meter turn- on after service shut- off ( for change of ownership) $ 282. 00 High after hours $ 288. 00

17 Water turn- off notice for failure to test backflow prevention device $ 130. 00 High $ 133. 00

18 Unauthorized use of fire hydrant $ 136 . 00 High Plus water cost $ 139. 00

19 Flow test meter $ 203. 00 High $ 207 . 00

20 Water turn- off/ turn- on for non payment ( during bus iness hours) $ 147. 00 High $ 150. 00

21 Water turn- off/ turn- on for non payment ( after business hours) $ 282. 00 High $ 288. 00

22 Turn- on water per request during after- hours $ 294. 00 High $ 300. 00

23 Off- site Improvement plan check $ 227. 00 High $ 135 for each hour after $ 232 . 00

24 Hydrant flow test performed with water model $ 264. 00 Hl& h $ 269 . 00

25 Abandon Existing Service - water inspection fee $ 153 . 00 High s 156. 00

26
Water Permit Inspection Fees : Pre- Construction Inspection· for Private $ 

Dev~ opment Projects for water permits. 
227 . 00 High $ 232 . 00



PUBLIC WORKS

DESCRIPTION
CURRENT FEE / 

UN IT
Cost Rttavery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTIVE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

27
Water Permit Inspection Fees : Water Service Inspection of Installation- Meter $ 

198. 00 High s 20 2. 00
Re ading documentation • setting up se rvice for new development

28 GIASP No Exposure Certificat ion ( NEC) or non- fl iers - Sto rmwater Inspection fee $ 183 . 00 High s 187. 00

29
Infrastructure Restoration Deposit Fee -( Pavement Restoration for $ 

High
Deposi t fee will be refunded if homeowner

s 1,500. 00
AOU/ Remodelina) obtains cont ractor to restore the street

30 Water meter turn- on for property repa irs ( 1st time) $ High 1st within one year FREE

31 Water meter turn- on for property repa irs ( 2nd time) $ High 2nd and subsequent withi n one year s 58 .00

Stormwilter and Urban Runoff Service Fees

Urban St orm Water Mitigation Plan Check

32 No n-SUSMP projects ( minim um NPDES requirements) $ 105. 00 I High I s 107. 00

Storm Water lns~ ction Fees

33 Resta urants $ 210. 00 High $ 214 . 00

34 Auto Service Businesses s 242. 00 High s 247 . 00

35 Industri al Commercial $ 274. 00 High s 279 . 00

36 G1ASP sites ( large complex in dustrial projects) $ 474. 00 High $ 483 . 00

37 low Impact Development ( LID an nual inspection) $ 306. 00 High $ 312. 00

Indust rial Waste and Related Services

Indu strial Wa ste Di sposal Permits

38 New Sewer Disposal $ 302 . 00 High s 308. 00

39 Sewe r Disposal Permit Revision $ 236. 00 High s 241. 00

40 New on- site Disposal $ 434. 00 High s 443 . 00

41 On- site Disposal Permit Revi5' ion $ 238. 00 High $ 243 . 00

42 New • Off Sit e Disposal s 434. 00 High s 443 . 00

43 Off- Site Disposal Pe rmit Revision $ 236. 00 High $ 241. 00

Ind ustr ial Wa ste Plan Review

Disposa l to Sewer - New

44 1 $ 434. 00 Hig h s 443 . 00

45 2 $ 532 . 00 High $ S43 . 00

46 3 s 656. 00 High $ 669. 00

47 4 s 809. 00 High $ 825 . 00

48 s $ 1,001. 00 High $ 1,021. 00

49 6 s 1,244. 00 High $ 1,269 . 00

Disposal to Sewer - Revision

so 1 $ 355. 00 High s 362 . 00

51 2 $ 433. 00 High s 442 . 00

52 3 $ 532. 00 High $ 543 . 00

53 4 $ 655. 00 High $ 668. 00

54 s $ 808. 00 High s 824. 00

55 6 $ 1,000. 00 High $ 1,020. 00



PUBLIC WORKS

DESCRIPTION
CURRENT FEE / 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTI VE

CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

On- site Disposal • New

56 1 $ 566. 00 High 5 577. 00

57 2 $ 698. 00 High $ 712 . 00

58 3 $ 862. 00 High s 879. 00

59 4 s 1,068. 00 High s 1,089. 00

60 5 $ 1, 325. 00 Hloh s 1,352. 00

61 6 s 1,646. 00 High s 1,679. 00

On -site Oisoosa l -Revision

62 1 $ 461. 00 High s 470. 00

63 2 $ 566. 00 High s 577. 00

64 3 s 697. 00 High s 711. 00

65 4 $ 861. 00 HI h s 878. 00

66 5 s 1,068. 00 High s 1,089 . 00

67 6 s 1,325. 00 High s 1,352. 00

Off- site Disposa l -New

68 1 s 434. 00 High s 443. 00

69 2 s 532 . 00 High s 543. 00

70 3 s 656. 00 High s 669 . 00

71 4 $ 809. 00 High s 825. 00

72 5 s 1,001. 00 High s 1,021. 00

73 6 $ 1,242 . 00 High s 1,267 . 00

Off- sit e Disposal - Revision

74 1 $ 355 . 00 High s 362 . 00

75 2 s 433 .00 High s 442. 00

76 3 $ 532 . 00 High s 543. 00

77 4 s 655 . 00 High s 668. 00

78 5 s 808. 00 High s 824. 00

79 6 s 1, 000. 00 High $ 1,020. 00

Industr ial Waste An nua l Inspect ion s

Inspect ion Fee Class

78 A $ 132. 00 Hi1h s 135. 00

79 B $ 264. 00 High s 269 . 00

80 C $ 395 . 00 High s 403. 00

81 D $ 527. 00 High s 538. 00

82 E $ 791 . 00 High s 807. 00

83 M s 1,581. 00 High s 1,613. 00

84 RDS $ 197. 00 High s 201. 00

Immediately upon issuance of a new permit, the permitted shall be billed a

percentage of the above inspection fee, determined by the days remaining in the

billing pe riod, as sched uled below. The annual inspection fee shall also be

increased by an additiona l $138. 00 for each approved rainwater diversion

system. 

as Days remil ining In billing: 1-60 s High s
86 Days remaining in billing : 61 · 120 s 0. 30 Hi1h s 0. 30

87 Days rema ini ng in billi ng: 121 · 210 s 0.55 High s 0.55

88 Days rema ining in billing: 211- 300 > $ 0.90 High s 0.90
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DESCRIPTIO N
CURRE NT FEE / 

UNIT
Cost Recovery

NOTES
NEW FEES EFFECTI VE

CHARGE Level JU LY 1, 20 24

89 Days remaining in billing : 301- 365 $ 1.25 Hi1th s 1. 25

90 Wastewater sampling and anal ysis fee - per analysls $ 197 . 00 Hig h s 201. 00

M iscello1 neous Fees

91 Inspection of pretreatment fa cility for permit cancellation s 132. 00 High s 135 . 00

92
Review of site remedial investigation and cleanup plan to correct unauthorized

163. 00 Hlih s 166. 00
release of industrial waste, initial deposit

93
Additional site r@medial investigation and cleanup plan review and approval, per

s 163 . 00 Hi1h s 166. 00
hour

94 Inspections outside of normal business hours, per hour s 132 . 00 High s 135. 00

95 Inspection for whi ch no fee is specifically indicated s 132. 00 High s 135. 00

96 Additional plan review or revisions of previously approved plans, per hour s 163. 00 High s 166. 00

10% penalty fee for 1°" penalty fee for

97 Delinquent fees { for fees not paid within 30 calendar days from the billing date): each 30 day period High each 30 day period

beyond the billing date. beyond the billing date. 

Annual Inspection Fee Refunds

98 1 • 60 { days from previous billing date) s 0. 80 I High s 0.80

99 61- 150 { days from previous billing date) s o.55 I I High s 0.55

100 151 • 240 ( days from previous billins date) s 0. 30 I High s 0.30

101 241 or more { d ays from previous billing date) s I I Hish s

Classess of Businesses, Processess and lndustrN! s for Pl an RevN! w and
Phm RevN! w O. s Insp ection dass

Inspection

Asricultural Production, Food Processi nK and Handling

102 Animal Slaugh tering { except fowl) s 3.15 D High s 3.20

103 Bakery plants s 2. 10 C High s 2. 10

104 Beverages, canning and bottling s 2. 10 C High s 2.10

105 Breweries, wineries s 3. 15 D High s 3. 20

106 Canned and preserved fruits and vege tables s 3.15 B High s 3.20

107 Cold storage and refrigeration plants $ 1.05 A High s 1. 10

108 Dairies and dairy products s 2. 10 D High s 2.10

109 Food markets s 1.05 A High s 1.10

110 Frozen foods s 2. 10 B High s 2.10

111 Hydroponic farms s 2. 10 B High s 2.10

112 Poultry s 3. 15 E High s 3. 20

113 Prepared meat, poultry, and fish products s 2. 10 C Hhi: h s 2.10

114 Restaurants, public eating pla ces and plant cafeterias s 1.05 A High s 1.10

115 Renderin1 s 3.15 C High s 3. 20

116 Susar and confectionery products s 1. 05 A High s 1.10

117 Veg etable fats and oils s 2.10 B High s 2. 10

118 Vegetable packing s 3.15 D High s 3.20

Minin11:, Manufacturing and Process ing

119 Aircraft s 3.15 C High 1 $ 3. 20 1

120 Aircraft Eng ines, parts and accessories s 3. 15 C Hiah IS 3.201

121 Ammunition and explosives s 2. 10 D High IS 2. 101

122 asphalt and aspha lt products s 4.25 E High IS 4.30 I
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CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

123 Battery manufacturing, servicing and reclaiming s 3. 15 E High s 3.20

124 Blast furnaces, steel works, rolling and finishing mills s 4.25 E High s 4. 30

125 Carpet mills with dyeing s 4. 25 D High s 4. 30

126 Carpet mills without dyeing s 1.05 A High s 1.10

127 Cement manufacturing s 3. 15 B High s 3.20

128 Ceramics s 2. 10 D High s 2.10

129 Chemlca1 m111ing s 5. 25 E High s 5.40

130 Chemical plan t s s 5. 25 E High s 5. 40

131 Coating, electroplating, engraving, and related services s 4.2 0 E High s 4. 30

132 Concrete batch plants s 2. 10 D High s 2.10

133 Cut stone and stone products s 2. 10 A High s 2.10

134 Electric power generation plants except waste- to- enersy facilities s 3.15 B High s 3. 20

135 En ameled products s 2. 10 B High s 2.10

136
Guided missiles, space vehicles, space vehicle propulsion units and propulsion

s 4. 25 D High s 4. 30
unit parts

137 Iron and steel foundries and heat treating s 4 .25 D High s 4. 30

138 Linoleum, asphalt- felt- base and other hard- surface floor coverins s 2. 10 B Hish s 2. 10

139 Metal fabrication ( no chemical waste) s 1.05 B Hish s 1.10

140 Metals - with chemical waste ( not otherwise dassified) s 1.05 A Hish s 1.10

141 Metals - with no chemlcal wastes ( not otherwise classified) s 1. 05 B HIRh s 1.10

142 Motor vehicles parts and accessories s 2.10 B Hish s 2.10

143 Motor vehicles, vehicle bodies, and trailers s 3.15 B Hish s 3. 20

144 Musical Instruments ( met al) s 2. 10 C High s 2.10

145 Non- metals - with chemical wastes ( not otherwise classified) s 3. 15 D Hish s 3.2 0

146 Non- metals • with no chemical wastes ( not otherwise classified) s 1.05 A High s 1.10

147 Oil field production s 2. 10 C High s 2.10

148 Pa int manufacturina s 3. 15 D High s 3. 20

149 Paper manufacturing s 3. 15 C High s 3. 20

150 Paper products s 2. 10 B High s 2.10

151 Pesticides s 4. 25 D High s 4. 30

152 Petroleum refining and processing s 5.25 E High s 5. 40

153 Pharmaceuticals s 4. 2 5 D High s 4. 30

154 Photographic equipment and supplies s 2. 10 C High s 2.10

155 Pottery, ch ina, earthenware, porcelain and related products s 2. 10 C High s 2.10

156 Primary smelting and refinina of nonferrous metals s 3. 15 B Hi& h s 3.20

157 Printed circuit boards s 4. 25 E High s 4. 30

158 Quarrying and rock crushing s 4. 25 D High s 4. 30

159 Railroad equ ipment s 2. 10 B High s 2.10

160 Rolling, drawing and extruding nonferrous metals s 2. 10 C High s 2. 10

16 1 Rubber and pl astics prod ucts s 3. 15 C High s 3.20

162 Sand and gravel washing and screening s 3. 15 D High s 3.20

163 Secondary smelting and refining of nonferrous metals s 2. 10 C High s 2. 10

164 Semiconductor and related devices s 3. 15 D High s 3. 20

165 Silverw. ire, pl. ited ware and stainless steel ware s 4. 25 E High s 4. 30

166 Spray- painting shops s 1. 05 A High s 1.10

167 Steel springs manufacturing s 3.15 E High s 3. 20

168 Tannin& and wool pulling s 3.15 D High s 3.2 0

169 Textile mills, treatins and dyeing s 4 .25 D High s 4. 30
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CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

170 Wood fabrication ( no chemical wastes) s 1.05 A High s 1.10

Retai l Trade and Services

171 Airports, flvtn1 fields and airport terminal services s 1.05 B High s 1.10

172 Automotive repa ir s 1.05 C High s 1.10

173 Bottle and can washing s 2. 10 B High s 2.10

174 Car wash s 1.05 C High s 1.10

175 Chemicill Laboratories s 1.05 B High s 1.10

176 Cleaners, retail s 1.05 B High s 1.10

177 Commercial laundrles ( not coin- operated) s 2. 10 B High s 2. 10

178 Cooperages s 3 .15 D High s 3.20

179 Dry cleanin1 plants s 2. 10 D High s 2. 10

180 Film processing plants s 2. 10 C High s 2. 10

181 Film processing , retail s 1.05 A High s 1.10

182 Kennels, dog and cat hospitals s 1.05 A High s 1.10

183 Mari ne service s 2. 10 C High s 2.10

184 Schools, churches and institutions s 1.05 A High s 1.10

185 Service stations - lncldental car washing, repairs, and maintenance s 1. 05 A High s 1.10

186 Tank truck interior washing s 2. 10 D High s 2.10

187 Truck repair and eKterior washing s 1.05 C High s 1.10

Waste Disposal Facili t ies

188 Cogeneration facilities ( not otherwise dassifled) s 2. 10 C High s 2.10

189 Hazardous waste treatment, recycling, storage and transfer facilities s 6. 30 M High s 6.40

190 Injection wells, non- oilfield wastes ( liquids) s 3. 15 M High s 3.20

191 landfill gas recovery facilities s 6. 30 M High s 6.40

192 Liquid waste storage and transfer facilities, non- hazardous s 4. 25 E High s 4. 30

193 Open facilities, not used s 1. 05 A High s 1.10

194 Solid- waste transfer, recycling and composti ng facllitles s 3. 15 D High s 3. 20

195 Solid- waste incinerators s 6. 30 M High s 6.40

196 Waste- to- energy facilities s 6. 30 M High s 6.40
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1 Vicious and Oarcerous Dog Designation $ 140. 00 High $ 143. 00

2 Transfer Permit Fee $ 5. 00 High $ 5.00

Police Records

3 ATM Safety law $ 28 .00 per request Medium $ 29. 00

4 Ci tation Verification ( Equipment Violation) - Residents $ 12. 00 per request Medium $ 12. 00

5 Cit ation Verification ( Equipment Violation)· Non- residents $ 28. 00 per request High $ 29. 00

6 Copies of Crime Reports $ 0.25 per page low First 25 pages free $ 0.25

7 Angerprinting - first card $ 12 . 00 per person High $ 12 . 00

8 Fingerprinting - each additi onal card $ 12 . 00 per person High $ 12. 00

8 livescan Angerprinting ( DOJ State level) $ per person High Per State of California OOJ $ 32 . 00

9 livescan Fin1erprinting ( both DOJ State Level and FBI Federal level) $ per person High $ 49 . 00

10 Microfilm Reproduction $ 34 .00 first five pages Hi gh $ 1.00 for each additional page thereafter. $ 35 . 00

no limit to quantity of pictures as long as they fit

11 Photoeraph Reproduction $ 1.05 per CO per person Low on one CO, if storage capacity Is exceeded then a $ 1.10

second CD must be purchased

12 Repossession Administrative Fee $ 17. 00 High $ 17. 00

13
Special Reports or Resear ch Fee ( for video/ audio reproduction; blank tapes $ 

243 . 00 per hour High
with one hour minimum, additional t ime $ 

248. 00
provided by requester) charged at 15 -mlnute increments

14 Local C.O. R.I. Letter $ 37 .00 per request High $ 38. 00

15 Sex . 11nd Oru1 Registran ts $ low 5

16 Police Shooting Range
Law Enforcement use

only
low

Law Enforcement use

on ly

17 Civil Subpoena Duces Tecum $ 15 . 00 Low Set by State Evidence Code Section 1563 $ 15 . 00

18 Tr.11ffic Accident Report $ 37 . 00 High $ 38. 00

19 Adult Business Performer Li cense Annual Fee $ 243 . 00 High $ 248. 00
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20 Misdemeanor/ Infraction Violation
Any person convicted of a m isdemeanor under an y provi sio n of this Code shall be punfsha ble by a fine of not m ore than

1,000. 00 or by imprison me nt in the City

Penalty for Infraction

21 1st Vlol. a1tion Not more than $ 100 High Not more than $ 100

23 2nd Violation ( of same provis ion within 1 year) Not more than $ 200 High Not more than $ 200

24 3rd and an y Additional Violation ( o f same provision within 1 year) Not more than $ 500 High Not more than $ 500

25 Infraction regarding minors Set by the court High Set by the court

Polke Towing Services ( according to third- party contract with Jan' s Towin&) 

26 Regular Tow • dass A $ 263 . 00 High $ 263. 00

27 Medium Duty Tow - Class B $ 315. 73 High $ 315. 73

28 Heavy Duty Tow • Class C $ 458. 25 High s 458. 25

29 Super Heavy Duty Tow • Class D $ 497. 35 High $ 497 . 35

30 Motorcycle Tow $ 263. 00 High $ 263. 00

31 Resular Storase • Class A ( inside) $ 68. 06 day Hish $ 68. 06

32 Medium Storage - dass B (inside) $ 70. 13 day High s 70. 13

33 Heavy Storage - Class C (inside) $ 72 .75 day High 5 72 .75

34 Heavy Duty Storage • Class D ( inside) $ 74. 03 day High • 
Alt rates are according to latest CHP rates, 

which are expected to be available around May
74 .03

35 Motorcycle Storage ( inside) $ 68. 06 day High
or June 2024 $ 

68. 06

36 Resular Storage • Class A ( outside) $ 65. 50 day High $ 65. 50

37 Medium Storage - Class B (outside) $ 67 .96 day High $ 67 .96

38 Heavy Storage - Class C (outside) $ 74. 55 day High 5 74. 55

39 Heavy Storage • Class D (outsi de ) $ 74 .03 day High $ 74 .03

40 Motorcycle Storage ( outside) $ 65. 50 day High s 65 .50

41 Handicap Tow $ 263. 00 day High $ 263. 00

42 Handicap Storage ( indoor) $ 68. 06 day High $ 68 .06

43 Handicap Storage ( outdoor) $ 65. 50 day High $ 65. 50
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Disorderty Party Fee

44 First Response No fee High No fee

Special Assl1nment Fee Speci a l Assignment Fee

personnel and ( personnel and

44 2nd or subsequent response
equ ipment costs, 

High
equipment costs, 

damage to City p roperty, damage to City property, 

injuries to City inj uries to City

personnel) personnel) 

Par ki ng Violations

Ar ca dia Mu nici pal Code Violations

47 10. 1 No Stopping or Standing in Parkway $ 74 .00 High s 75 . 00

48 10.3 No Stopping or Parking s 74. 00 High s 7S. 00

49 10. 3(7) No St oppi ns or Parking ( St reet Sweeping) s 74. 00 High s 75 . 00

so 10. 4 Us ing Street Stora ge of Vehicle s 113. 00 High s 115. 00

51 10. 6 Rep airing or Greasi ng Vehicle on Street $ 74 .00 High s 75 .00

52 10.7 Washin& or Polish ing Vehicle on Street s 74. 00 High s 75 . 00

53 10. 11 Unlawful Parking • Peddlers/ Vendors s 94 .00 High s 96 .00

54 10. 12 No Park ing ( Emergency Signs) s 74. 00 High s 75 . 00

55 11. 0 Green Curb ( 24 Minutes Only) $ 74. 00 High s 75 . 00

56 11. 2 & 11. 3 Overti me Parking ( 1 Hr. Zone and 2 Hr. Zo ne) s 74. 00 High s 75. 00

57 11 .6 Park in Space Parki ng $ 74 . 00 High s 75 . 00

58 11 .9 Overnight Pa rki ng ( 2: 30 a.m . to S: 30 a.m.) s 74. 00 High s 75. 00

59 11. 9. 1 Ovemi1ht Parking ( Veh icle over 6,000 lbs.) s 108. 00 High s 11 0. 00

60 Temporary All Night Parki ng s 5.00 per night High s 5. 00

61 12. 1 Park in Violation of Cu rb Marki ngs ( R Y W) s 74 . 00 High s 75. 00

62 12 . 2 load or Unload in Excess of 20 M inutes $ 74 . 00 High s 75 . 00

63 12. 3 Park in loading Zone s 74 . 00 High s 75 . 00

64 12 .4 Park in Passenger loading Zone s 74. 00 High s 75. 00

65 12 .5 Park in Alley s 74. 00 High s 75 . 00

66 3240 Par king on Private Property s 74 .00 High s 75. 00

67 13. 15 Parkln1 Co mmercial Veh icle in Residential s 227. 00 High s 232 . 00

68 13. 16 Commerclal Vehicle ( truck route) s 272. 00 High s 277. 00

69 94 02 . 6( 0) Park on lawn/ Unpaved Surface s 69. 00 High s 70 . 00
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California Vehicle Code Violations

70 21113a Parkin& on Public Grounds s 74. 00 High s 75. 00

71 22500a Parking Within an Intersection s 74 .00 High s 75. 00

72 22500b On a Crosswalk s 74. 00 High s 75. 00

73 22500e In Front of Public o r Private Drive s 74. 00 High s 75. 00

74 225001 On a Sidewalk s 74. 00 High s 75. 00

75 22500h Double Parking s 74. 00 High s 75. 00

76 22500! Bus Zone s 339. 00 High s 346. 00

77 22500. 1 Park In Fire Lane/ Accessway s 339. 00 High s 346. 00

78 22502 Puk over 1a• from R/Curb ( or Wrona Side) s 74 .00 High s 75. 00

79 22507. 8 H1nd icapped Parking ( First Offense Only) s 452 . 00 High s 461.00

80 22514 Fire Hydrant ( Within 15 feet) s 74. 00 Hi gh s 75. 00

81 22522 Pa rk Near Curb Access Ramp s 339. 00 High s 346. 00

82 22526 Blockine Intersection s 119. 00 High s 121. 00

83 5200( 1) Improper Display of License Plates s 74 .00 Hi1h s 75. 00

84 5204( 1) Improper Display of Tabs s 74 .00 High s 75 .00

Public Safety Alarm Fees

Fa lse Security Alarm Fees

85
First and second false security alarm in any consecut ive 365 day period ( MC

Section • 3907) 
No Cost Assessment High No Cost Assessment

86 Third false security alarm in any consecutive 365 day period ( MC Section 3907b) s 227. 00 Assessment High s 232. 00

87 Fourth false security alarm in any consecutive 365 day period ( MC 3907c) s 339. 00 Assessment High s 346. 00

88
Fifth and all subsequent false security alarms in any consecutive 365 day period

s 452. 00 (
MC 3907d) ( Resolut ion 7047, adopted 10- 21 14) 

Assessment High s 461. 00

89
Each false security alarm which specifically signals a robbery or panic alarm

s 227. 00 Cost Assessment High
Commencing with the 2nd false security alarm in

s 232. 00
regardless of any other crime in any 365 day period any consecutive 365 period 3907e

90 Reactivation Fee s 227. 00 High s 232. 00
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Fa lse Fir e Alarm

91 First and Second false Fi re Alarm durine the calendar year No Cost Assessment High No Cost Assessment

92 Th ird and all subsequent false fire alarms during calendar year
Cost Asse ssment of

High
Cost Assessment of

3 20 $ 3 20

93 Fifth and all subsequent false fire alarms during calendar year
Subject to

High
Subject to

Administrative Citations Adm inistrative Citations

Vehicle Impound/ St orage Fe es

94 Vehicle Impound/ Storage R~ ease Fee s 192. 00 High s 196. 00

95 Vehicle Impound/ Storage Release Fee . Incident to Arrest Other than DU 1 s 792. 00 Medium s I08. 00

96 Vehicle Impound/ Storage Release Fee with DUI s 792. 00 Medium s 808. 00

97 Massage Therapist Pe rmit Appllcatlon Fee s 28 2.00 High s 288 . 00

98 Massage Therapist Permit Renewa l Fee s 243 . 00 High s 248. 00

99 Movie Detail Cost Varies High Cost Var ies

M iscellaneous Police Se rvices

150 for the first S150 for the first

weapon $ 50 for each we apon $ 50 for each

100 Safekeeping of Firearms
addit ional weapon, and

High
additional weapon, and

a $2 per day per weapon a $2 per day per weapon

storage free beyond the st orage free beyond the

30- dayllm it 30--d ay li mit

101 Annua l Overnight Parking Pe rm it s 140. 00 High Effective Jan uary 1, 2025 s 143. 00

102 Annua l Overnight Parking Permit Transfer Fee s 5. 00 High Effective January 1, 2025 s 5.00

103 Altered Dogs s 36. 00 High
New Rates will available around May or June

2024
s 36. 00

104 Unaltered Dogs s 78. 00 High
New Rates will available around May or June

2024
s 78. 00

105 Altered Dogs• Senior rate s 23. 00 High
New Ra tes will available around May or June

2024
s 23 .00

106 Unaltered Dogs Senio r rate s 46. 00 High
New Ra tes will available around May or June

2024
s 46. 00

107 Pet Store/ Groomer s 125. 00 High
New Ra tes will available around May or June

2024
s 125. 00

108 Replacement Tags s 25. 00 High
New Rates will available around M ay or June

2024
s 25. 00

109 Penalty fee for late payments s 30. 00 High
New Rates will available around May or June

s 30. 00
2024
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110 Taxi Driver Permit Application s 243. 00 High s 248. 00

111 Solicitation Permit Application s 153. 00 High s 156. 00

112 Aud io/ Video Record ing ( on CO) $ 1.00 High s 1.00

113 Concealed Carry Weapon License Application s 381. 85 High s 389. 00

114 Concealed Carry Weapon License Amendment s 10.00 High s 10. 00

115 Concealed Carry Weapon License Renewal s 25 .00 Hi1h s 26 .00

116 Concea led Carry Weapon License Psychological Test s 150. 00 High s 153. 00
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CHARGE Leve l JULY 1, 2024

Classes and ActMties

1 Class Registration Administration Fee $ 6.00 each low $ 6.00

2 Kids Night Out Program $ 24. 00 each low $ 24. 00

3 Adult Basketball Le, 1g ue Cost per Team $ 910. 00 team low $ 910. 00

4 Processing refund fee for cancellation of recreation activity $ 22. 00 each low $ 22 . 00

5 Intramural Baske t ball, Volleyball, and Foot ball ( lndudes uniform) $ 113. 00 each low s 115. 00

Wilderness Park Fees

6 Overnight Youth Campou ts up to capacity of 50 $ 320. 00 daily low $ 320. 00

7 Overnight Youth Cam pouts up to capacity of 100 $ 640. 00 dail y low $ 640. 00

8 Security deposit per group ( refundable) $ 116. 00 daily Low $ 120. 00

9 School Picnics $ 116. 00 daily low $ 118.00

10 Groups l •S FREE Low FREE

11 Groups6- 20 $ 32. 00 daily Low $ 32. 00

12 Day Camp { 1 week session) $ 169. 00 weekly Low $ 174. 00

Bon ita Park

13 Bonita Park Light Use $ 12. 00 hourly low $ 12 . 00

Dana Gym

14 Badminton Vol1evball Pickleball lno instructorl IS 38 .00 ouaterlv Low 5 40. 00

15 Sports Camp ( 1 week session) $ 169. 00 weekly Low $ 174. 00

Various Sttes

16 Winter, Spring, Thanksgivi ng, and Teen Camps $ 40. 00 daily Low $ 41. 00

17 Summer Fun N ptay $ 53 .00 weekly Low $ 54. 00

18 Hourty Fee for Use of Synthetic Turf Fields $ 40. 00 hourly Low s 41. 00

19 Annual Securi ty Deposit For Use of Concession Stands $ 286. 00 annually Low $ 300. 00

20 Annual Security Deposit For Use of At hletic Fields $ 286. 00 annually Low $ 300. 00

21 Museum Education Cen ter rentals $ 57. 00 hourly Low 2 hour minimum $ 58 .00

Community Center M eettn1 Rooms

L•se Banquet Mfftin1 Room ( 6 A-E) 

22 Full Ballroom ( Capacity 260); Priority 3 $ 169. 00 hourly low
FULL BALLROOM • changing 6 hr. block to 1 hr. $ 

172 . 00
blodc• 

23 2/ 3 Ballroom ( Capacity 230); Priority 3 $ 116. 00 hourly Low 2/3 Ballroom• changing 6 hr. block to 1 hr. block• $ 118. 00

24 1/ 3 Ballroom ( Capacity 130); Priority 3 $ 84 .00 hourly Low
1/ 3 Ballroom • Changing 6 hr. block to 1 hr. 

86 .00
block• 

25 Security Deposit ( refundable) $ 339 .00 daily low $ 350. 00

26 Under 150 people/ Employee Retirement Event; Priority 2 $ 225 . 00 flat low 6 hour maximum, including set up/ breakdown $ 250. 00

SmaU Meetin1 Rooms ( 7AB or other small room) 

27 Rental Fee $ 67. 00 hourlv Low $ 70 .00

28 Securitv Deooslt frefundab1el $ 116. 00 Low $ 120. 00

Custodial Care of Children• Late Fees

29 S minutes FREE Low FREE

30 6 - 15 minutes $ 22. 00 Low $ 20. 00

31 16 • 30 minutes $ 33. 00 Low $ 30 .00

32 31 - 45 minut~ $ 44 .00 low $ 40 . 00
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CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

33 46 - 60 minutes $ 55 .00 low $ 10. 00 additional charge for each 5 minutes s 50. 00

34 Council Chambers Room Fa cility Rental s 57. 00 hourly low 2 hour minimum $ 58 .00

35 Council Chambers Room Facility Rental Security Deposit $ 116. 00 hourly low s 120. 00

36 MEC Security Oe: posit s 116. 00 da lly low $ 120. 00

37 Extended Care AM $ 22 .00 dally low s 25. 00

38 Extended Care PM s 22 .00 dally low $ 25. 00

39 Extended Cane AM& PM $ 44. 00 dally Low s 50. 00
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CHARGE Level JULY 1, 2024

UbrarvFees

Overdue Ubrarv Materials

1 Per dav, per item s 0. 25 Low s 0.25

2 Maximum fine, per item s 10.00 Low s 10.00

3 Referral fee to collection ai;: encv per item s 15. 00 Low s 15. 00

Items Lost or Damaged Beyond Repair

4 Replacement Cost of Items Low Cost of Items

5 ProcessinlZ Chanle fcaoerback\ s 5.00 Low s 5.00

6 Processiniz Chanle ( all other materialsl s 5.00 Low s 5.00

Charnrs s s
7 Chromebook s Low s 40.00

8 Launchpad / Plavawav View s Low s 17.00

New: Mlssin1 Labels s s
9 Barcodes, oer Item s Low s 1.00

10 RFlD Ta£ S, Der item s Low s 1.00

Book Reserve

11 Adult materials Free Low Free

12 Oltldren' s materials Free Low Free

13 lnterlibrarv loan Reauests: Each reouest ( olus oostaee and other fees added bv $ 5.00 Low s 5.00

Photocopies

14 Photocooies ! first 25 oa1. 1:es\ Free Low Free

15 Ph otocooies 126th and su bseauent oa2esl s 0. 15 oeroa11: e Low s 0. 15

16 Historical Materials for Private or Not for Profit Use s 20. 00 Low s 20 .00

17 Historical Materials, commercial use , public display, publ ication s 100. 00 Low s SO. DO

Librarvcard

18 First card s Low s
19 Reclacement fee for lost card s 2.00 Low s 2.00

Library Me- etin1. Room Reservations

Cay Mortenson Auditorium

20 Per Hour Rental Fee ( 2 hour minimum) s 125. 00 Low s 125 . 00

21 Auditorium Security De posit ( refundab le) s 150. 00 Low s 150. 00

22 Oeanlmt Fee oer use when food is served s 50. 00 Low s 50. 00

23 Auditorium Piano Rental Use Fee s 50. 00 Low s SO. DO

24 Internet Computer Use Guest Pass Free Low Free

Museum Patio

25 Per Hour ( 2 hour minimum) s 42. 00 Low s 43. 00

Passnnrt Services

26 Passoort Fee s 35. 00 Low s 35. 00

27 Photo Fee s 15. 00 Low s 15. 00

28 Express Mail s 28. 75 Low s 28. 75

Class Fees

29 Engl ish Conversation Fee s yr/ student Low s
30 Per Hour Rent. 11 Fee lmaRinatlon Theater ( 1 hour min.) s 55 .00 per hour Low s 55 .00

31 Security Oeoosit frefundablel s 55 .00 Low s 55. 00


